

3 words "city council of cities" and inserting in lieu thereof the words
4 "governing body of public bodies".

1 SEC. 9. Section three hundred sixty-five A point ten (365A.10),
2 Code 1962, is amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line two (2) the words "city council" and in-
4 serting in lieu thereof the words "governing body".

5 2. By striking from line three (3) the words "city council" and in-
6 serting in lieu thereof the words "governing body".

7 3. By striking from line eight (8) the words "city council" and in-
8 serting in lieu thereof the words "governing body".

1 SEC. 10. Section three hundred sixty-five A point eleven (365A.11),
2 Code 1962, is amended as follows:

3 1. By repealing subsection one (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the
4 following:

5 "The words 'governing body' means the executive council of the
6 state, the board of supervisors of counties, the school boards of school
7 districts, the city or town council of cities or towns and the superin-
8 tendent or other person in charge of an institution supported in whole
9 or in part by public funds."

10 2. By repealing subsection two (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the
11 following:

12 "The words 'public body' means the state, a county, school district,
13 city, town or institution supported in whole or in part by public
14 funds."

1 SEC. 11. Section five hundred nine point four (509.4), Code 1962,
2 is amended by striking from lines five (5), six (6) and seven (7) the
3 words "where the total number of employees to be insured is less than
4 twenty-five and more than four" and inserting in lieu thereof the
5 words "including the state, a county, school district, city, town or
6 institution supported in whole or in part by public funds, but the
7 number of employees to be insured must be more than four".

1 SEC. 12. Nothing contained in this Act shall invalidate any plan
2 or contract of group insurance entered into prior to January 1, 1963.

Approved June 4, 1963.

CHAPTER 233

CITY AND TOWN CODES

H. F. 410

AN ACT relating to the adoption of city and town codes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Paragraph c. of subsection five (5) of section three
2 hundred sixty-six point seven (366.7), Code 1962, is amended by strik-

3 ing lines one (1) through six (6) and inserting in lieu thereof the
4 following:

5 "c. When an ordinance containing new substance or intent is pro-
6 posed for adoption as part of a municipal code, it shall be published
7 as provided in subsection one (1). However, when an ordinance is
8 simply edited and brought up to date without change of substance or
9 intent, such publication will not be required."

1 SEC. 2. Subsection seven (7) of section three hundred sixty-six
2 point seven (366.7), Code 1962, is amended by adding thereto the
3 following:

4 "However, the provisions of paragraph 'c' of subsection five (5)
5 shall not apply."

Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 234

VOTE BY MAYOR

H. F. 344

AN ACT to empower the mayor in all cities and towns where the council is composed of only four members to vote on any and all matters where the vote of the council is evenly divided.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. In all cities and towns in Iowa organized under the
2 mayor-council form of government, where the council is composed of
3 only four members, the mayor shall have the right and power to vote
4 on all matters where the vote of the council is evenly divided. The
5 mayor shall have this right and power to vote on any and all matters
6 of city or town business including ordinances, resolutions, appropria-
7 tions and expenditures.

1 SEC. 2. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be
2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in
3 The Clarinda Herald-Journal, a newspaper published at Clarinda, Iowa,
4 and in The Evening Sentinel, a newspaper published at Shenandoah,
5 Iowa, all without expense to the state of Iowa.

Approved May 6, 1963.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 344, was published in The Clarinda Herald-Journal, Clarinda, Iowa, May 13, 1963, and in The Evening Sentinel, Shenandoah, Iowa, May 13, 1963.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*